

**Case Nos. 12-17668, 12-16995, and 12-16998**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,** *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al.,** *Defendants-Appellees,* and  
**COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,** *Intervenor-  
Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL, The Hon. Robert C. Jones, District Judge.*

---

**NATASHA N. JACKSON, et al.,** *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**NEIL S. ABERCROMBIE,** Governor, State of Hawaii, *Defendant-Appellant,*  
**LORETTA J. FUDDY,** Director, Department of Health, State of Hawaii,  
*Defendant-Appellee,* and  
**HAWAII FAMILY FORUM,** *Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii  
Case No. 1:11-cv-00734-ACK-KSC, The Hon. Alan C. Kay, Sr., District Judge.\**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM (“BALIF”), ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

Jerome C. Roth

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

Nicole Phillis

560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor

San Francisco, California 94105-2907

Telephone: (415) 512-4000; Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

\* Pursuant to Order, Dkt. 12, this brief is being jointly submitted in both of the captioned cases.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CLASSIFICATIONS THAT SERVE ONLY TO DISADVANTAGE THE BURDENED GROUP FAIL RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.....	3
II. THE MARRIAGE BANS ESTABLISH AN UNEQUAL, TWO- TIERED REGIME AND HARM GAY AND LESBIAN INDIVIDUALS AND THEIR CHILDREN .....	5
A. The Legalistic Designation of Domestic Partnership Is Patently Inferior to the Revered Institution of Marriage.....	5
1. Marriage Is a Uniquely Revered Institution in American Society.....	7
2. Domestic Partnership and Civil Unions Are Legalistic Mechanisms That Lack the Significance, Stability, and Meaning of Marriage .....	10
B. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From the Institution of Marriage Causes Tangible Legal and Economic Harm .....	15
C. Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Perpetuates Discrimination Against Gay Men and Lesbians .....	17
1. Restricting Same-Sex Couples to Domestic Partnerships Stigmatizes Same-Sex Relationships.....	18
(a) Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Expresses Government Disapproval of Same-Sex Relationships.....	18
(b) The Stigma Created by the Marriage Bans Causes Emotional and Physical Harm .....	21
(c) The Stigma Created by the Marriage Bans Perpetuates Discrimination Against Gay Men and Lesbians .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Harms Children.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF AMICI.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brown v. Board of Education*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....2, 5, 21

*Brown v. Louisiana*,  
383 U.S. 131 (1966).....5

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....3

*Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....4

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....4

*Gayle v. Browder*,  
352 U.S. 903 (1956).....5

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....7

*Holmes v. City of Atlanta*,  
350 U.S. 879 (1955).....5

*Jackson v. Abercrombie*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....3, 8, 11, 12

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....21, 24

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....3, 7

*Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Dawson*,  
350 U.S. 877 (1955).....5

*New Orleans City Park Improvement Ass’n v. Detiege*,  
358 U.S. 54 (1958).....5

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	5
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2, 3, 4, 30
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....	passim
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	21, 24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6, 30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	7, 20, 27
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	7

**STATE CASES**

<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , CIV. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996).....	20
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	7, 19, 28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....	7, 27
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	7
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	10

**STATUTES - OTHER**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572B .....	6, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C-2 .....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122A .....	6, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122A.100 .....	15, 16, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122A.210(1) .....	15

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 .....	1
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher Ramos, et al., Williams Inst., <i>The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples</i> 1 (2009), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Ramos-Goldberg-Badgett-MA-Effects-Marriage-Equality-May-2009.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Ramos-Goldberg-Badgett-MA-Effects-Marriage-Equality-May-2009.pdf</a> .....	29
Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Social Norms and the Legal Regulation of Marriage</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1901, 1917 (2000) .....	8
Gilbert Herdt & Robert Kertzner, <i>I Do, But I Can’t: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbians and Gay Men in the United States</i> , 3 J. Sexuality Res. Soc. Policy 33 (2006) .....	23
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Correlates of Internalized Homophobia in a Community Sample of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 2 J. Gay Lesbian Med. Assoc. 17 (1997) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129 Psychol. Bull. 674 (2003) .....	22, 23
James G. Pawelski et al., <i>The Effects of Marriage, Civil Union, and Domestic Partnership Laws on the Health and Well-being of Children</i> , 118 Pediatrics 349, 358, 361 (2006).....	28
Jeffrey M. Adams & Warren H. Jones, <i>The Conceptualization of Marital Commitment: An Integrative Analysis</i> , 72 J. Personality Soc. Psychol. 1177 (1997).....	8, 9
Kristin D. Shotwell, <i>The State Marriage Cases: Implications for Hawai'i's Marriage Equality Debate in the Post-Lawrence and Romer Era</i> , 31 U. Haw. L. Rev. 653, 656 (2009) .....	20
Marc R. Poirier, <i>Name Calling: Identifying Stigma in the “Civil Union”/ “Marriage” Distinction</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1425, 1429-30, 1479-89 (2009).....	26
Me. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Instructions and Information for the Domestic Partnership Registry 2</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/public-health-systems/data-research/vital-records/documents/pdf-files/dompartinst.pdf">http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/public-health-systems/data-research/vital-records/documents/pdf-files/dompartinst.pdf</a> .....	15
N.J. Civ. Union Rev. Comm’n, <i>The Legal, Medical, Economic and Social Consequences of New Jersey’s Civil Union Law 2</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf">http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf</a> (“New Jersey Commission Report”) .....	14, 25, 26, 28
Nancy Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> 4 (2000) .....	30
Office of the City Clerk, City of N.Y, <i>Domestic Partnership Registration</i> , <a href="http://www.cityclerk.nyc.gov/html/marriage/domestic_partnership_reg.shtml#disclaimer">http://www.cityclerk.nyc.gov/html/marriage/domestic_partnership_reg.shtml#disclaimer</a> (listing rights of marriage that do not attach to domestic partnerships).....	16
Robin A. Lenhardt, <i>Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 803, 818-19 (2004) .....	26
